

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
500 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 320
Harrison, NY 10528
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT.	6
I. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE TREATED ON AN EQUAL FOOTING WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTS.	7
II. CALIFORNIA LAW TREATS ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS (IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT) MUCH LESS FAVORABLY THAN OTHER CONTRACTS.	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ONCE AGAIN REMIND THE CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS THAT ARBITRATION IS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW AND THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE APPLIES.	16
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 443 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Castillo v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	17
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2014),	6
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996))	8, 9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc., v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019).....	16
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	I, 3, 5, 15
<i>MHN Gov’t Servvs., Inc. v Zaborowski</i> , 136 Ct. 27 (2015)(No. 14-1458), 2015 WL 2637766, <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1539 (2016).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	5-6, 18
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)-8, 9, 10	

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U. S. 17 (2012).....	2
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9,14
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).	8, 14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)).....	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..	7, 16
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7, 9
State Cases	
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	17
STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§1-16..	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §2.....	8, 9, 11
9 U.S.C. §3.....	9
9 U.S.C. §4.....	9

Other

William F. Highberger, *Compelling Arbitration: Who Knows the Rules to Apply?* (Dec. 6, 2012), available at http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/committees/CL150000pub/newsletters/201208/compelling_arbitration.pdf. (last accessed June 14, 2019). 15
